

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1983

IRENE GOMEZ-BETHKE, HUBERT H. HUMPHREY III,
and GEORGE A. BECK,

Appellants,

—v.—

THE UNITED STATES JAYCEES,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR
WOMEN, AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE, CENTER FOR CON-
STITUTIONAL RIGHTS, COALITION OF LABOR UNION WOMEN,
CONNECTICUT WOMEN'S EDUCATIONAL AND LEGAL FUND,
EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES, INC., NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
BLACK LAWYERS, NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF WOMEN'S BAR
ASSOCIATIONS, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL WOMEN'S CLUBS, INC., NORTHWEST WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER, WOMEN EMPLOYED, WOMEN'S ACTION AL-
LIANCE, INC., WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK, WOMEN'S EQUITY ACTION LEAGUE, WOMEN'S LAW
PROJECT, WOMEN'S LEGAL DEFENSE FUND AND WOMEN U.S.A.
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL.**

CHARLOTTE M. FISCHMAN
SCOTT D. HELLER
ABBE L. DIENSTAG
Kramer, Levin, Nessen,
Kamin & Frankel
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 715-9100

MARSHA LEVICK
JUDITH I. AVNER
Counsel of Record
LYNN HECHT SCHAFRAN
NOW Legal Defense and
Education Fund
132 West 43rd Street
New York, New York 10036
(212) 354-1225

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	(iii)
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
<u>INTEREST OF AMICI</u>	4
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	6
I THE JAYCEES IS A LEADERSHIP TRAINING ORGANIZATION INTIMATELY TIED TO ADVANCEMENT IN BUSINESS AND CIVIC LIFE	10
A. The Jaycees offers leadership training leading to advancement in business and civic life	11
B. Membership in the Jaycees enhances members' career opportunities by providing affiliation with a network of upwardly mobile peers and access to the leaders of the community	18
II THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT PREVENT THE STATE OF MINNESOTA FROM COMPELLING THE JAYCEES TO COMPLY WITH STATE LAW BANNING SEX DISCRIMINATION	30
A. The discriminatory policies of the Jaycees are not constitutionally protected by a right of freedom of association	32

	<u>Page</u>
B. State insistence upon compliance with its anti-discrimination law does not infringe upon the Jaycees' freedom of speech, petition, and assembly.....	37
C. Membership organizations such as the Jaycees do not enjoy a per se exemption from the application of anti-discrimination laws	43
D. The Eighth Circuit has impaired the ability of the State of Minnesota to function in an area of vital local concern	51
III THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE MINNESOTA HUMAN RIGHTS ACT AS INTERPRETED BY THE STATE'S HIGHEST COURT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE	56
The Minnesota Supreme Court articulated clear standards for determining whether a civic organization falls within the State's Human Rights Act	57
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	64
<u>APPENDIX</u>	a-1
<u>Statements of Interest</u>	a-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education, 431</u> U.S. 209 (1977)	35
<u>Bouie v. City of Columbia, 378 U.S. 347</u> (1964)	61
<u>Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665</u> (1972)	42
<u>Brown v. Loudoun Golf & Country Club,</u> <u>Inc., 573 F. Supp. 399 (E.D. Va.</u> 1983)	45
<u>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign</u> <u>Committee, 459 U.S. 87, 103 S. Ct.</u> 416 (1982)	34
<u>Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1</u> (1976)	35
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 103 S. Ct.</u> 1660 (1983)	52-53
<u>Civil Service Commission v. National</u> <u>Association of Letter Carriers, 413</u> U.S. 548 (1973)	60
<u>Coates v. City of Cincinnati, 402 U.S.</u> 611 (1971)	60
<u>Cornelius v. Benevolent Order of Elks,</u> 382 F. Supp. 1182 (D. Conn. 1974)	44

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America</u> , 147 Cal. App. 3d 717, 195 Cal. Rptr. 325 (1983)	47
<u>Daniel v. Paul</u> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969)	45
<u>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin</u> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	35
<u>Fletcher v. United States Jaycees</u> , Nos. 78-BPA 0058-0081 (Mass. Comm'n Against Discrimination Jan. 27, 1981)	31n
<u>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</u> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	60
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	58
<u>Healy v. James</u> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	34
<u>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</u> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	51
<u>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</u> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	61,62
<u>In re Primus</u> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	35-36
<u>Inwood Laboratories v. Ives Laboratories</u> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982)	39
<u>Knutson v. Brewer</u> , 619 F.2d 747 (8th Cir. 1980)	60-61

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Kusper v. Pontikes</u> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	35
<u>Marchioro v. Chaney</u> , 442 U.S. 191 (1979)	42
<u>Minnesota v. United States Jaycees</u> , (Minn. Dept. of Human Rights Oct. 9, 1979)	passim
<u>NAACP v. Alabama</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	34
<u>NAACP v. Button</u> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	36
<u>National Organization for Women, Essex County Chapter v. Little League Baseball, Inc.</u> , 127 N.J. Super. 522, 318 A.2d 33 (App. Div.), <u>aff'd</u> , 67 N.J. 320, 338 A.2d 198 (1974)	47
<u>Nesmith v. YMCA</u> , 397 F.2d 96 (4th Cir. 1968)	44
<u>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</u> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	54
<u>New York City Jaycees, Inc. v. United States Jaycees, Inc.</u> , 512 F.2d 856 (2d Cir. 1975)	16
<u>Oklahoma Press Publishing Co. v. Walling</u> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	41-42
<u>Pollard v. Quinnipac Council, Boy Scouts of America</u> , No. PA-SEX-37-3 (Conn. Comm. Human Rights Jan. 4, 1984)	48

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Railroad Commission v. Pullman Co.</u> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	52
<u>Rose v. Locke</u> , 423 U.S. 48 (1975)	60
<u>Runyon v. McCrary</u> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	45
<u>Shelton v. Tucker</u> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	34
<u>Shepherdstown Volunteer Fire Department v. Swain</u> , Nos. 15467, 15749 (W. Va. Sup. Ct. App. Nov. 10, 1983)	47-48
<u>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park</u> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	44
<u>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Association</u> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973)	44
<u>United Mine Workers v. Illinois Bar Association</u> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	36
<u>United States Jaycees v. Bloomfield</u> , 434 A.2d 1379 (D.C. 1981)	31n
<u>United States Jaycees v. McClure</u> , 305 N.W.2d 764 (Minn. 1981)	passim
<u>United States Jaycees v. McClure</u> , 534 F. Supp. 766 (D. Minn. 1982), <u>rev'd</u> , 709 F.2d 1560 (8th Cir. 1983)	passim
<u>United States Jaycees v. Richardet</u> , 666 P.2d 1008 (Alaska 1983)	31n

	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States Power Squadrons v. State</u> <u>Human Rights Appeal Board,</u> 59 N.Y.2d 401, 465 N.Y.S.2d 871 (1983)	46-47
<u>Whalen v. Roe,</u> 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	54
<u>Widmar v. Vincent,</u> 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	34
<u>Wright v. Cork Club,</u> 315 F. Supp. 1143 (S.D. Tex. 1970)	44-45
<u>Younger v. Harris,</u> 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	52
 <u>CODES, STATUTES AND RULES:</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	38
Minn. Stat. Ann. §§ 363.01-363.14 (West 1966 & Supp. 1983)	passim
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 363.01(18) (West 1966 & Supp. 1983)	3,57
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 363.03(3) (West 1966 & Supp. 1983)	57
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 363.12(1)(3) (West 1966 & Supp. 1983)	52
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 480.061(3) (West 1966 & Supp. 1983)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	51
42 U.S.C. § 2000a to a-6	53
42 U.S.C. § 2000e to e-17	53

	<u>Page</u>
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
Bartlett, Poulton-Callahan & Somers, <u>What's Holding Women Back?</u> , <u>Management Weekly</u> , Nov. 8, 1982	23
Brief of the United States Jaycees, <u>United States Jaycees v. McClure</u> , 305 <u>N.W.2d 764</u> (Minn. 1981)	24n 39-40
Burns, <u>The Exclusion of Women from Influential Men's Clubs: The Inner Sanctum and the Myth of Full Equality</u> , 18 <u>Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.</u> 321 (1983)	19n
M. Causey, <u>Old Girl Network Growing</u> , <u>Washington Post</u> , Oct. 5, 1978, at C2, col. 1	20
Devanna, <u>Male/Female Careers, The First Decade</u> , Columbia University Graduate School of Business, Center for Research in Career Development (1984)	21-22
Harlan & Weiss, <u>Moving Up: Women in Managerial Careers, Final Report</u> , <u>Wellesley College Center for Research on Women</u> (1981)	22
Johnson, <u>For Students a Dramatic Shift in "Goals"</u> , <u>N.Y. Times</u> , Feb. 28, 1983, at B 5, col. 2	21
C. Kleiman, <u>Women's Networks</u> (1980)	21

	<u>Page</u>
Moses, <u>Networking, Black Enterprise</u> , Sept. 1980, at 29	20
O'Brien, <u>Women Helping Women</u> , Detroit Free Press, Nov. 13, 1978	19-20
J. O'Hara, <u>From the Terrace</u> (Popular Library ed. 1958)	19n
Project, <u>Discrimination in Access to Public Places: A Survey of State and Federal Public Accomodations Laws</u> , 7 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 215 (1978)	53-54
Simpson, <u>Jaycees Challenged on 'Men Only' Rule</u> , Working Woman, at 61, Sept. 1979	11n,15 18,24,27
<u>The All-Male Club: Threatened on All Sides</u> , Business Week, Aug. 11, 1980 at 90	15
Transcript of Apr. 23-24, 1979, <u>Minnesota v. United States Jaycees</u> (Minn. Dep't of Human Rights Oct. 9, 1979)	26
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Bull. No. 1886, <u>Job Seeking Methods Used by American Workers</u> , Table 3 (1972)	21
U.S. Jaycees, <u>Service to Humanity: The Jaycees Future</u> (1969)	11n,15 16n,25n,27-28
